

COURT OF APPEALS
07 JUN 11 PM 1:45
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY yn
Dillon

NO. 35796-8-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

DOLORES MARQUEZ, Appellant

vs.

CASCADE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN, INC., Respondent

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CAROL J. COOPER
WSBA #26791
Attorneys for Appellant
DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.
P.O. Box 1657
920 Fawcett Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 620-1500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENTS..... 1

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. NONE OF THE CASES CITED BY RESPONDENT INTERPRET PCLMAR 6.1(c) TO DENY ATTORNEYS FEES TO A PARTY WHO AN ARBITRATOR DETERMINES IS STATUTORILY ENTITLED TO THEM..... 2

 1. *Malted Mouse* Is Factually Distinguishable and Does Not Discuss PCLMAR 6.1(c). 2

 2. The *Perkins Coie* Case is Similarly Distinguishable and Does Not Discuss PCLMAR 6.1(c)..... 5

 3. In *Smukalla*, the Prevailing Defendant Was Not Entitled to Attorneys Fees Pursuant to RCW 4.84.250 and Did Not Request Them from the Arbitrator Under Any Theory 6

 4. The *Trusley* Case Is Factually Distinguishable and Does Not Discuss PCLMAR 6.1(c). 9

C. PCLMAR 6.1(c) LACKS CLARITY; CONSIDERATIONS OF PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRE THAT THE AMBIGUITY BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS FEES TO MS. MARQUEZ..... 10

II. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brandt v. Impero</i> , 1 Wn. App. 678, 682, 463 P.2d 197 (1969).....	12
<i>International Association of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002)	12
<i>Malted Mouse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003).....	passim
<i>Newton v. Legarsky</i> , 97 Wn. App. 375, 984 P.2d 417 (1999)	5
<i>Nvers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 804, <u>947</u> P.2d 721 (1997)	5, 12
<i>Perkins Coie v. Williams</i> , 84 Wn. App. 733, 929 P.2d 1215, <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1013, 940 P.2d 654 (1997)	5, 6
<i>Pybas v. Paolino</i> , 73 Wn. App. 393, 869 P.2d 427 (1994).....	13
<i>Smukalla v. Barth</i> , 73 Wn. App. 240, 868 P.2d 888 (1994)	passim
<i>Trusley v. Statler</i> , 69 Wn. App. 462, 849 P.2d 1234 (1993).....	9
<i>Weeks v. Chief of State Patrol</i> , 96 Wn.2d 893, 896, 639 P.2d 732 (1982).....	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.84.250	3, 4, 6, 9
RCW 4.84.185	6, 7, 8, 9
RCW 4.84.270	6
RCW 4.84.290	6
RCW 49.48.030	passim
RCW 49.52.070	passim
RCW 7.04.160(4).....	3
<u>Rules</u>	
MAR 6.3	7
MAR 7.1	2
PCLMAR 6.1	1, 6

PCLMAR 6.1(c)..... passim
PCLMAR 6.1(c)(1)..... 1, 2, 7, 9
PCLMAR 6.1(c)(4)..... 11
